

No. 16-15628

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMILIA D. JONES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Senior Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555
District of Columbia Bar No. 53351

JONES V. ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO.
Case No. 16-15628

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii	
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2	
ARGUMENT	5	
THE DEPARTMENT’S REGULATION AT 29 C.F.R. 825.220(C), PROHIBITING RETALIATION FOR AN EMPLOYEE’S EXERCISE OF FMLA RIGHTS AS PART OF THE STATUTORY PROHIBITION AGAINST INTERFERENCE AND PROVIDING FOR A MIXED-MOTIVE FRAMEWORK FOR SUCH RETALIATION CLAIMS, IS ENTITLED TO CONTROLLING DEFERENCE UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i>		5
A. <u>The FMLA Regulation at Section 825.220(c) Reasonably Interprets the Act’s Prohibition Against Interference to Prohibit Retaliation Against an Employee for Exercising Her FMLA Rights and Is Thus Entitled to Controlling <i>Chevron</i> Deference</u>		5
B. <u>Section 825.220(c)’s Allowance for Retaliation Claims Based on a Mixed-Motive Analysis Is Reasonable and Is Entitled to Controlling <i>Chevron</i> Deference</u>		13
CONCLUSION.....	29	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	27
<i>Brungart v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2000)	6, 11-12
<i>Bryant v. Dollar Gen. Corp.</i> , 538 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2008)	6, 12, 21
<i>Chase v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-1351 (1st Cir. Apr. 6, 2016)	3, 20, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	27
<i>Colburn v. Parker Hannifin</i> , 429 F.3d 325 (1st Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Conoshenti v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004)	6, 13, 19, 26
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	28
<i>Dotson v. Phizer, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2009)	6

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , No. 15-3695 (E.D. Pa.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-1471 (3d Cir. March 18, 2016)	3
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Gibson v. City of Louisville</i> , 336 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2003)	19, 26
<i>Goelzer v. Sheboygan Cty.</i> , 604 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Graziadio v. Culinary Inst. of Am.</i> , 817 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Green v. MOBIS Alabama, LLC</i> , 613 Fed. App'x 788 (11th Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	2 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Heimmermann v. First Union Mortg. Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Hodgens v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 1998).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012).....	9
<i>Hurlbert v. St. Mary's Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2006)	28

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Hunter v. Valley View Local Schs.</i> , 579 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>Hyde v. K.B. Home, Inc.</i> , 355 Fed. App’x 266 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-1640, 2016 WL 4259753 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 12, 2016)	3 & passim
<i>King v. Preferred Tech. Grp.</i> , 166 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1999)	19, 26
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012)	21-22
<i>Lewis v. Sch. Dist. #70</i> , 523 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008)	19, 26
<i>Lichtenstein v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr. (Lichtenstein I)</i> , 691 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2012)	3, 12
<i>Lichtenstein v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr. (Lichtenstein II)</i> , 598 F. App’x 109 (3d Cir. 2015) (unpublished).....	20-21
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	19
<i>Malin v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Martin v. Brevard Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 543 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	10

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>McDonnell Douglass Corp. v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	13, 14, 28
<i>Menkes v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Msmithgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983), <i>overruled in part on grounds by</i> , <i>Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	24
<i>O'Connor v. PCA Family Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Pereda v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	28
<i>Ramos-Barrientos v. Bland</i> , 661 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 2011)	27-28
<i>Richardson v. Monitronics Int'l, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2005).....	12, 19, 26
<i>Schaaf v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Smith v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10, 15, 19, 23
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	13-14

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Surtain v. Hamlin Terrace Found.</i> , 789 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 16-17
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	27
<i>Twigg v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	2 & passim
<i>Wheat v. Fla. Par. Juvenile Justice Comm'n</i> , 811 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Woods v. Start Treatment & Recovery Ctrs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-4719, 2016 WL 590458 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2016) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-1318 (2d Cir. April 27, 2016)	3
 Statutes:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	4 & passim
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1)	14
29 U.S.C. 633a(a)	16
Airline Flight Crew Technical Corrections Act, Pub. L. No. 111-119, 123 Stat. 3476 (Dec. 21, 2009)	18
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	21

Statutes--continued:

Page

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1017 (Nov. 21, 1991).....	15, 18, 25
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 28
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 2601(b)(2).....	6
29 U.S.C. 2615(a)(1).....	3 & <i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 2615(a)(2).....	5 & <i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 2615(b).....	5, 7
29 U.S.C. 2616(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. 2617(b) and (d).....	1-2
29 U.S.C. 2654.....	2, 4, 9-10, 20
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, § 565(a), 123 Stat. 2190 (Oct. 28, 2009).....	18
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 585(a), 122 Stat. 3 (Jan. 28, 2008).....	18
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Title VII of the Civil Right Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4 & <i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....	14, 17

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 825.220(a)(2).....	11
29 C.F.R. 825.220(a)(3).....	11
29 C.F.R. 825.220(c).....	2 & <i>passim</i>

Code of Federal Regulations--continued:	Page	
29 C.F.R. 825.220(c) (2007) <i>amended by</i> 29 C.F.R. 825.220(c) (2008)	8	
 Other Authorities:		
H.R. Rep. No. 103-8(I) (1993)	17	
S. Rep. No. 103-3, at 34 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	17	
60 Fed. Reg. 2180 (Jan. 6, 1995)	25-26	
73 Fed. Reg. 67,934 (Nov. 17, 2008) (“2008 Final Rule”)	8, 17	
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:		
Rule 29.....	1	
Rule 29(a).....	2	
 Brief for Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , No. 16-1471 (3d Cir. July 29, 2016)		3, 28
 Brief for Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>Woods v. Start Treatment & Recovery Ctrs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-1318 (2d Cir. Oct. 25, 2016)		3

No. 16-15628
